

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

IN RE SEBASTIAN ECCLESTON

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus
to the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit
in Case No. 16-2126

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

Respectfully submitted,

VIRGINIA L. GRADY
Federal Public Defender

Josh Lee
Assistant Federal Public Defender
josh.lee@fd.org
Counsel of Record for Petitioner

633 17th Street, Suite 1000
Denver, Colorado 80202
Tel: (303) 294-7002
Fax: (303) 294-1192

August 9, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTION PRESENTED	ii
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	iii
LIST OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS.....	1
DECISIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	3
STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Over Mr. Eccleston's Objection, the Tenth Circuit Has Delayed Ruling on Mr. Eccleston's Motion for Authorization for More Than Three Years.	4
II. The Tenth Circuit Has Abated More Than 80 Cases for More Than Three Years.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	9
I. A Writ of Mandamus Would Be in Aid of This Court's Appellate Jurisdiction.....	9
II. This Case Presents Extraordinary Circumstances That Justify Exercise of the Court's Discretionary Powers to Issue an Extraordinary Writ.	11
III. Mr. Eccleston Has No Other Remedy.	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

APPENDICES

App'x A: Judgment of conviction, Nov. 12, 1996
App'x B: Opinion affirming on direct appeal, Dec. 17, 1997
App'x C: Order dismissing first § 2255 motion, June 15, 2001

- App'x D: Motion for authorization of second or successive motion, May 2, 2016
- App'x E: Order abating motion for authorization, June 24, 2016
- App'x F: Motion to lift abatement, July 17, 2018
- App'x G: Status report, July 1, 2019
- App'x H: Tenth Circuit docket, July 29, 2019
- App'x I: List of motions for authorization pending longer than three years

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Cases	
<i>Bankers Life & Cas. Co v. Holland</i> , 346 U.S. 379 (1953).....	10
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....	6
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 333 (1974).....	11
<i>Dolan v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 605 (2010).....	9
<i>Ex Parte Kawato</i> , 317 U.S. 69 (1942).....	10
<i>Ex Parte Loring</i> , 94 U.S. 418 (1876).....	10
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996).....	9
<i>Gray-Bey v. United States</i> , 201 F.3d 866 (7th Cir. 2000).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Hudson v. Parker</i> , 156 U.S. 277 (1895).....	10
<i>In re Andretti</i> , No. 16-1203 (10th Cir. Feb. 11, 2019)	7
<i>In re Barrett</i> , No. 16-7039 (10th Cir. Aug. 7, 2018)	7
<i>In re Blodgett</i> , 502 U.S. 236 (1992).....	9, 10
<i>In re Brown</i> , No. 16-3199 (10th Cir. Apr. 23, 2018)	7
<i>In re Garcia</i> , No. 16-2133 (10th Cir. July 9, 2018).....	7

<i>In re O'Bryan,</i> No. 16-3222 (Jan. 30, 2017).....	8
<i>In re Raifsnider,</i> No. 16-3159 (10th Cir. July 2, 2018).....	7
<i>In re Rayford,</i> No. 16-3166 (10th Cir. June 11, 2018)	7
<i>In re Richardson,</i> No. 16-8050 (10th Cir. Aug. 29, 2018)	7
<i>In re Sandoval-Flores,</i> No. 16-4046 (10th Cir. Jan. 7, 2019)	7
<i>In re Solarin,</i> No. 16-1201 (10th Cir. Feb. 7, 2019)	7
<i>In re United States,</i> 139 S. Ct. 452 (2018).....	13
<i>In re Watson,</i> No. 16-5062 (10th Cir. Aug. 21, 2017)	7
<i>Johnson v. United States,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	4, 5, 6, 12
<i>McCleskey v. Zant,</i> 499 U.S. 467 (1991).....	11
<i>Ochoa v. Sirmons,</i> 485 F.3d 583 (10th Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Rosales-Mireles v. United States,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1897 (2018).....	11
<i>Spencer v. Kemna,</i> 523 U.S. 1 (1998).....	9
<i>United States v. Frady,</i> 456 U.S. 152 (1982).....	11
<i>United States v. Sabillon-Umana,</i> 772 F.3d 1328 (10th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Welch v. United States,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016).....	4, 12

<i>Will v. Calvert Fire Ins. Co.,</i> 437 U.S. 655 (1978).....	9
---	---

Other Authorities

Stephen M. Shapiro et al., SUPREME COURT PRACTICE 662 (10th ed. 2017).....	2, 9
--	------

Rules

Rule 20	2
---------------	---

Sup. Ct. R. 10(1).....	8
------------------------	---

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 924(c).....	1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 11, 12
-------------------------	-----------------------

18 U.S.C. § 924(e).....	4
-------------------------	---

28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)	2
---------------------------	---

28 U.S.C. § 2244.....	2, 3, 5, 7, 8, 9, 12, 13
-----------------------	--------------------------

28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	3, 4, 5, 6, 12, 13
